

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 3/ 2 0 0 7 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).

927 1 / 2 0 0 7

(from the order dated 7.5. 2 0 0 7 in DBC P A(W r i t) Nos.9 3 3 , 9 3 8 of 2 0 0 3 and 1 1 7 6 of 2 0 0 6 of the High Court of Judicature at Raja sth a n, J aipur Bench.)

RAMCH A N D R A & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

MAH E S H DAN SING H & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for vacating interim order and office report)

Date: 1 0 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORA M :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E H.K. S E M A
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E V.S. SI R P U R K A R

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sushil Ku m a r Jain, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pr a tibh a Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Virendra Bandhu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Indra Makwan a , Adv.

Ms. Madhuri m a Tatia, Adv.
Mr. Aruneshwa r Gupta, AAG.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

OR D E R
I.A.No.3 is dismissed.
Leave granted.
Heard learned counsel on both the sides.

The impugned order is set aside. The order of this Court dated 1 6 . 0 5 . 2 0 0 7 granting status quo as regards possession shall continue till the aforesaid appeals are disposed of on merits. The High Court is requested to dispose of the pending afores aid appeals within six months.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(P a w a n Ku m a r)
Court Master

(Anand Singh)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)

I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

C I V I L A P P E L L A T E J U R I S D I C T I O N

I . A . N O . 3

I N

C I V I L A P P E A L N O . 5 8 2 4 O F 2 0 0 7
(arising out of SL P (C)No.9 2 7 1 of 2 0 0 7)

RAMACH A N D R A & ORS.
AP P E L L A N T S

...

V E R S U S

MAH E S H DAN SING H & ORS.

... A P P L I C A N T

OR D E R

I.A.No.3 is dismissed.

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel on both the sides.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, learned counsel on both the sides submit that the impugned order of the High Court dated 07.05.2007 may be set aside and the matter be remitted to the High Court for a fresh disposal in accordance with law. The impugned order is accordingly set aside. The D.B.Civil Special Appeal (Writ) Nos.933/2003, 938/2003 and 1176/2006 are pending before the High Court. The order of this Court dated 16.05.2007 granting status quo as regards possession shall continue till the aforesaid appeals are disposed of on merits. We request the High Court to dispose of the pending aforesaid appeals within six months.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

..... J.

(H.K. S E M A)

..... J.
(V.S. S I R P U R K A R)

N E W D E L H I ,
D E C E M B E R 1 0 , 2 0 0 7 .